ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT

1. FILE NAME: Appeal of Luther Seminary South Campus Improvements FILE # 19-106-417
2. APPELLANT: Meri Hauge HEARING DATE: January 16, 2020
3. TYPE OF APPLICATION: Appeal of a Zoning Administrator Decision
4. LOCATION: 1490 Fulham St and 2375 Como Ave (parking lot at 1465 Branston Street)
5. PINS & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 202923130118, St Anthony Park North Vac Alley Adj And Fol;
Lots 1 Thru Lot 7 & Lots 11 Thru Lot 16 Blk 11. 202923420126, Mann's Addition To St.,Anthony
Ex Como Ave And Ex That Pt Of Lots 1 & 2 Blk 1 That Lies N Of A L Drawn 53.99 Ft S Of And
Par With N L Of Sd Lot 1 And E Of A L Drawn 132.98 Ft W Of And Par With E L Of Sd Lot 1 And
Ex Pt Of Blks 1 & 2 And Vac Branston St An
6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 12 - St. Anthony Park PRESENT ZONING: R3
7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §61.701, §61.402(c)
8. STAFF REPORT DATE: January 10, 2020 BY: Tia Anderson
9. DATE RECEIVED: December 4, 2019
A. PURPOSE: Appeal of a zoning administrator decision to approve a site plan (File #19-015-088) for
Luther Seminary south campus site improvements including replacement and expansion of an
existing surface parking lot at 1465 Branston Street, south of Hendon Ave.
B. PARCEL SIZE: 468,270 sq ft, ~ 10.75 acres
C. EXISTING LAND USE: Seminary
D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: Single-family residential
East: Single-family residential
South: Institutional, Commercial, Multi-family residential
West: Single-family residential

ZONING CODE CITATION: § 61.701 specifies standards and procedures for appeal of zoning
administrator decisions. § 61.402(c) lists criteria for review and approval of site plans.

HISTORY/DISCUSSION:

On March 22, 2019, the Planning Commission passed Resolution 19-11 for a Conditional Use
Permit amendment to adjust the Luther Seminary south campus boundary to include lots along the
west side of Branston St south of Hendon Ave at 1465-1497 Branston St (PC File #19-014-075).
Approval of the adjusted campus boundary was based on an evaluation of criteria including
identification of potential parking sites that are generally acceptable in terms of possible access
points and anticipated traffic flows on adjacent streets. Demolition of two garages and an existing
surface parking lot to be replaced with an expanded parking lot at 1465 Branston St was included in
the Planning Commission’s review of the Campus Boundary. The Planning Commission also found
that Conditional Use standards were met including the use will not be detrimental to the existing
character of the development in the immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety
and general welfare.
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On February 22, 2019, a Site Plan Review application (File #19-015-088) was received for the
proposed Luther Seminary project including site modifications to the South Campus for sidewalks,
off-street parking (1465 Branston St), stormwater management, and landscaping, as well as
remodel of the Olson (1490 Fulham St) and Gullixson (2375 Como Ave) buildings. The site plan
was reviewed by the Site Plan Review Committee, receiving Conditional Approval on March 22,
2019, and administrative Final Approval on November 26, 2019.

On December 4, 2019, the appellant filed an appeal of the zoning administrator’s decision to
approve the site plan for Luther Seminary’s south campus site improvements specifically the
replacement and expansion of the existing surface parking lot at 1465 Branston Street, south of
Hendon Ave.

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION:
As of January 10, 2020, the Saint Anthony Park Community Council (DC 12) did not provide a
recommendation on the appeal. On March 11, 2019, SAPCC sent a letter of support for the updated
campus boundary CUP and site plan. SAPCC requested Luther Seminary manage the Branston St
parking lot so as to limit traffic to/from the parking lot and slow traffic on Branston St.

H. FINDINGS:
Zoning Code § 61.701 provides that the Planning Commission shall have the power to hear and
decide appeals of zoning administrator decisions where it is alleged by the appellant that there is an
error in any fact, procedure or finding made by the zoning administrator. In their appeal, the
appellant alleges that the site plan is not consistent with Zoning Code § 61.402(c) (7), the site plan
review and approval finding regarding “safety and convenience of both vehicular and pedestrian
traffic both within the site and in relation to access streets, including traffic circulation features, the
locations and design of entrances and exits and parking areas within the site.” Specifically, that the
expanded Branston Street parking lot should be disapproved due to the safety of pedestrian and
vehicular traffic on Branston Street.

Zoning Code § 61.402(c) says that in “order to approve the site plan, the planning commission shall
consider and find that the site plan is consistent with” the eleven findings listed below. The issues
raised in the appeal and staff's evaluation of the site plan are addressed in the findings. As the
appeal’'s scope focuses on the Branston Street parking lot and excludes the other Luther Seminary
south campus site improvements, such as remodel of the Olson (1490 Futham St) and Gullixson
(2375 Como Ave) buildings, only the Branston Street parking lot is described in the findings.

1. The city's adopted comprehensive plan and development or project plans for sub-areas of the
city.
The site plan meets this finding, as there is no change to the campus condition or operation
resuiting from the site improvements.

2. Applicable ordinances of the City of Saint Paul.

The site plan meets this finding. The site plan meets the standards, specifically for parking

requirements and parking facility standards and design.

e §63.207 — Parking requirements by use: The proposed surface parking lot at 1465 Branston
Street includes 19 off-street parking spaces (17 standard and 2 accessible spaces). The
amount of off-street parking required per Zoning Code is a minimum of one parking space
per every 2 employees and one space per every 3 full-time students not on campus or one
space for every 3 part-time students, whichever is greater, plus required parking for other
uses. Per Sec. 65.220. - College, university, seminary, or similar institution of higher
learning standards and conditions, to determine compliance with parking requirements, the
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institution must file an annual report with the planning administrator stating the number of
employees, staff and students associated with the institution. With the March 22, 2019,
CUP amendment, staff confirmed that there is no change to the parking requirements for the
seminary as a result of the boundary adjustment and proposed development plans.

e §63.314. - Landscaping. For any parking facility, landscaping shall be provided to buffer the
facility from adjacent properties and from the public right-of-way; reduce the visual glare and
heat effects of large expanses of pavement; and provide areas for the retention and
absorption of stormwater runoff. Required perimeter landscaping, screening from the right-
of-way, and tree plantings are included in the parking lot design.

3. Preservation of unique geologic, geographic or historically significant characteristics of the city
and environmentally sensitive areas.
The site plan meets this finding. The proposed use is typical of the intent of a R3 single-family
residential Zoning District, which allows for civic and institutional uses along with single-family
dwellings. 1465 Branston Street is not designated as having historical or environmental
significance nor inventoried by Heritage Preservation.

4. Protection of adjacent and neighboring properties through reasonable provision for such matters
as surface water drainage, sound and sight buffers, preservation of views, light and air, and
those aspects of design which may have substantial effects on neighboring land uses.

The site plan meets this finding. The adjoining dwellings to the north and south of the parking lot
proposed at 1465 Branston St are part of the Luther Seminary campus. The existing two, three-
stall garages and six surface parking spaces will be replaced with a 19 space parking lot. The
type of use will remain the same, and Luther Seminary will continue to operate the parking area
as an allowed accessory use to the seminary. The parking lot will be buffered by perimeter
landscaping and trees with a minimum setback of 12.7’ from Branston Street. Stormwater from
the site will be managed through permeable surfaces and surface run-off will be captured and
piped to an underground infiltration system located under the Branston Street parking lot.

5. The arrangement of buildings, uses and facilities of the proposed development in order to
assure abutting property and/or its occupants will not be unreasonably affected.
The type of use as accessory off-street parking to the campus will remain the same as it is
today. The new, expanded parking lot will be buffered by perimeter landscaping and trees with
a minimum setback of 12.7’ from Branston Street. All outdoor lighting shall be shielded to
reduce glare and shall be so arranged as to reflect lights away from all adjacent residential
districts or adjacent residences and not exceed maximum footcandle requirements. Public
sidewalks impacted by construction will be replaced on Branston St and internal campus
sidewalks and green space will connect the proposed parking lot and public sidewalk to the
campus.

6. Creation of energy-conserving design through landscaping and location, orientation and
elevation of structures.
The site plan meets this finding. The proposed parking lot is located within the approved CUP
campus boundary, replacing two, three-stall garages and six surface parking spaces at the site.
Required perimeter landscaping, screening from the right-of-way, and tree plantings are
proposed, including a minimum 12.7’ landscaped area along Branston Street.
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7. Safety and convenience of both vehicular and pedestrian traffic both within the site and in
relation to access streets, including traffic circulation features, the locations and design of
entrances and exits and parking areas within the site.

The site plan meets this finding. Branston Street south of Hendon Ave dead-ends just south of
the parking lot, and is a one-way loop around Hendon Triangle, which is City of Saint Paul
Parks’ land. The south Hendon Triangle features a small, public play area with equipment and
benches on .23 acres. Branston Street south of Hendon Ave is 33’ wide platted right-of-way
with one lane of traffic, parking lane, boulevard, and sidewalk on one side.

On residential streets the speed limit is not posted unless it is non-standard. The appellant is
requesting big alert and speed signs, though standard residential speed limits apply on
Branston Street. The City is evaluating lowering speed limits for all residential streets, with a
goal to implement changes by mid-2020. Southbound Branston St is currently signed “dead
end,” which may be a deterrent for some drivers. Nevertheless, one-way northbound traffic on
the east side of Hendon Triangle is facilitated by a turn-around at the end of southbound
Branston St or with a wide vehicular turning movement.

On-street parking is unrestricted on southbound Branston St, while one-hour and permit-only
parking exists on northbound Branston St. The appellant recommends on-street parking
restrictions for the southbound Branston St, which may be pursued by the adjoining property
owners through the existing Public Works residential permit parking petition process. Public
Works Transportation Planning and Safety staff did not deem restrictions to on-street parking to
be warranted as part of the site plan review.

The site plan includes a new, off-street parking lot with 19 parking spaces at 1465 Branston St
that replaces two, three-stall garages and an existing 6 space surface parking lot. Based on
Traffic Engineering standards and Zoning Ordinance, the size and use of the proposed parking
lot did not warrant a traffic memo or study, nor a Travel Demand Management Plan for the
campus. The type of use as accessory parking will remain the same, and Luther Seminary will
continue to operate the parking area for use by the Seminary’s employees, students, and
guests. Based on the site plan, Luther Seminary continues to be in compliance with minimum
off-street parking requirements and below the parking maximum.

The proposed parking lot adheres to design standards and elements such as parking and
driveway dimensions, vehicle maneuvering, a stop sign at the driveway exit, perimeter
landscaping, screening from the public right-of-way, and shade tree plantings. Public sidewalks
impacted by construction will be replaced on Branston Street. Sidewalks, including driveway
crossings, are required to meet ADA standards. Internal campus sidewalks and green space
will connect the proposed parking lot and public sidewalk to the campus.

As part of the Site Plan Review, all City staff reviewers signed-off on the site plan as proposed,
including department representatives from Parks and Recreation, Department of Safety and
Inspections, Public Works Transportation and Safety, and Public Works Street Design and
Construction.

8. The satisfactory availability and capacity of storm and sanitary sewers, including solutions to
any drainage problems in the area of the development.
The site plan meets this finding. The utility connections for Water, Sanitary and Storm sewer
services are provided. Stormwater from the site will be managed through permeable surfaces
and also piped to underground infiltration systems located under the Branston Street parking lot
and a landscaped area in the northwest corner of the site. Drainage maps and HydroCAD
modeling to meet the City’s stormwater run-off rate control standards were submitted and
accepted. The Capitol Region Watershed District has also reviewed the plans and will issue a
permit for water quality.

9. Sufficient landscaping, fences, walls and parking necessary to meet the above objectives.
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The site plan meets this finding. Required perimeter landscaping, screening from the right-of-
way, and tree plantings are proposed, including a greater than 12.7’ landscaped area along
Branston Street. Luther Seminary continues to be in compliance with parking requirements.
Bicycle parking will be provided in safe and secure areas convenient to the main entrance of the
buildings.

10. Site accessibility in accordance with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
including parking spaces, passenger loading zones and accessible routes.
The site plan meets this finding. Required ADA parking is distributed across the campus. The
plan proposes 2 accessible parking spaces in the Branston Street parking lot. Required
accessible entrances and routes shall be provided per accessibility code. The public sidewalks
have accessible crossings.

11. Provision for erosion and sediment control as specified in the *Ramsey Erosion Sediment and
Control Handbook."
The site plan meets this finding. The site plan includes an erosion and sediment control plan
that is consistent with this standard.

. CONCLUSION AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Branston Street right-of-way currently allows for one lane of traffic, a parking lane, boulevard,
sidewalk on one side, and standard residential speed limits. It is a dead-end street south of
Hendon, which limits the amount and speed of traffic at this location. Public Works Transportation
Planning and Safety staff did not deem restrictions to on-street parking or other modifications to the
use of the right-of-way to be warranted as part of the site plan review.

The proposed off-street parking lot at 1465 Branston St with 19 parking spaces replaces existing
garage and surface parking. The type of use as accessory parking will remain the same, and
Luther Seminary will continue to operate the parking area for use by the Seminary’s employees,
students, and guests. Based on the size and use of the proposed parking lot, Traffic Engineering
standards did not warrant a traffic memo or study. Luther Seminary is in compliance with off-street
parking requirements and the proposed parking lot adheres to parking design and landscape
standards.

As part of the Site Plan Review, all City staff reviewers signed-off on the site plan as proposed,
including department representatives from Parks and Recreation, Department of Safety and
Inspections, Public Works Transportation and Safety, and Public Works Street Design and
Construction.

There has not been an error in any fact, procedure or finding made by the zoning administrator
pertaining to this case.

Based on the findings above, staff recommends denial of the appeal of the zoning administrator’s
decision to approve a site plan (File #19-015-088) for Luther Seminary south campus site
improvements including replacement and expansion of an existing surface parking lot at 1465
Branston Street, south of Hendon Ave.
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December 4, 2019

Attachment to Zoning Appeal Application
Project Name: Luther Seminary, South Campus
File No. 19-015-088

Grounds for appeal: The site plan is not consistent with the City's Zoning Ordinance relative to section
61.402. Specifically, it is not consistent with the seventh bullet point: “the safety and convenience of
both vehicular and pedestrian traffic both within the site and in relation to access streets, including
traffic circulation features, the locations and design of entrances and exits and parking within the site”.
We are asking the Planning Commission to disapprove the expansion of the Branston Street parking lot
component of the Site Plan for Luther Seminary due to the SAFETY of both pedestrian and vehicular
traffic on Branston Street (Branston).

Description: Site drawings are attached. Following is a description of Branston Street on the south side
of Hendon. Given that Luther’s drawings/site plan omitted any mention of the immediate neighborhood
in which Luther Seminary’s Branston Street parking lot is located, we felt that the Commission should
know all of the facts.

Branston Street, on the south side of Hendon, is a cul-de-sac. A children’s park is located in the center
of the cul-de-sac on a hill (see attached photos). To access housing on Branston there is a narrow one-
way street going south into the cul-de-sac, and a narrow one-way street going north out of the cul-de-
sac. Currently there are six children who live on Branston, ranging in ages from 2-14, three of whom are
children of Seminary students. Many more neighborhood children and grandchitdren (we have seen as
many as 10-12 kids and their parents/grandparents at one time) play at the park on the swings and slide
and other equipment. There is also a picnic table in the park.

There are seven Seminary-owned houses and seven Citizen-owned houses who use Branston to access
their homes. On the west and south side of the cul-de-sac are the Seminary-owned houses and on the
east side of Branston are the Citizen-owned houses, where we live and have lived for 25 years. There is
one more Seminary-owned house on the south side of Branston that seems to use the alley east of
Branston for parking access. Our side of Branston (east side) has one hour parking during the week
unless there is a permit for resident parking. The west side of Branston is unrestricted street parking so
U of M students, Augsburg PA program students, as well as Seminary students will park there. There is
space for about 12 cars on the west side of Branston.

Important facts to consider in this appeal:

Fact 1: On the proposed site plan, Luther Seminary shows 19 open air spaces. There are no garages.
Currently there are six garages {two buildings that have three garage spaces each) and six open air
spaces. (See attached pictures of garages.) We have lived here for 25 years and we have seldom seen
six cars parked in the open air spaces. And most of garages are not used for parking ... it seems like the
garages are used for equipment storage. The net increase in the parking space count according to
Luther is about seven. However, that is misleading based on historical and current usage of the parking
lot. In reality, this change could result in 12 or more additional cars coming onto Branston to park in the
new lot, obviously an increased flow of traffic. The number of parking spaces projected will obviously
result in an increased flow of traffic and increased safety issues for our children. Another way to look at
this: the proposed new lot contains 19 spaces. It is reasonable to assume that the Seminary would not
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be constructing 19 new spaces and only use 6-8 of them. If the proposed new lot is, on average, 90%
full, the traffic flow into the Branston lot will increase almost three times from its current usage level.

Fact 2: Luther is changing the use of this Branston parking lot. This change is not obvious in Luther’s
proposal. Currently the lot is used by student residents who live on Branston and are usually here for 1-2
years, maybe three years. The students become neighbors and are part of our neighborhood. They
understand who lives on the very small, narrow cul-de-sac. They have kids who play at the park and/or
the adult students also enjoy the park. Michael Morrow, VP from Luther Seminary, indicated to us that
the proposed expanded parking lot will be for staff/faculty and visitors, as weli as students. This change
means more traffic by people who don’t know the neighborhood, likely are on a tight timeline to get to
Luther, and will be focused on work and/or meetings and/or classes. Seems like the worst combination:
the Kiddos playing at the park and busy people trying to get somewhere on time. And we haven’t even
mentioned the school bus stop on Hendon and Branston on the north east side of the park (not in the
cul-de-sac, but right by the park).

Fact 3: This neighborhood playground with fairly steep side slopes is located about 30 feet from the
parking lot entrance. All motorists parking in the lot must enter and leave the lot on Branston Street,
driving right past the playground times two (entering and leaving). The playground is busy, designed for
Kiddos under the age of 12. The playground is about 250 feet in length so there is a long distance
whereby the motorist must exercise extreme vigilance in order to avoid hitting a child who may be
chasing a ball, playing in the snow, riding a bike, and just being an excited little kid running to the
playground. Motorists in a hurry and/or who are unfamiliar with the neighborhood might not even see
the playground as they pass by it to park in the lot. The proposed expansion of parking spaces, along
with the change in use of the lot (from residents to workers/visitors), significantly increases the chances
of a terrible accident. Anyone who would visit the site (a City official, Council person, etc.) would
immediately understand this concern.

Conclusion:

We wrote this appeal because we believe it is our civic duty to provide City officials with the facts about
a huge safety situation. We are hopeful that after learning about the safety hazard the proposed
change will create, the Planning Commission will step in and halt this portion of Luther’s site plan. The
lack of safety comments in the permit review documents that we have seen indicate that City staff may
not have had appropriate information regarding the increase in traffic safety hazards. Luther Seminary,
along with City permit review staff, seem to have overlooked the safety impact of this parking lot
expansion. These safety hazards created by this proposed parking lot expansion were easily discernible
by Branston Street citizens as evidenced by a letter and petition (with 27 signatures of concerned
neighborhood people) to Luther Seminary dated October, 2018 (see attachment).

A few other items that don’t seem to fit anywhere but should be highlighted:

1) This proposed change was brought to the St. Anthony Park Community Council (District 12)
during the CUP process. SAPCC supported the CUP “if the parking on Branston and in the lot off
Branston can be managed to limit traffic from the lot and slow traffic on Branston” (see
attachment). We have heard nothing more about this.

2) In the Zoning Committee Staff Report, Zoning File #19-013-075 dated March 6, 2019, on page 2,
it states: “there are currently 188 parking spaces on the south campus (inciuding 22 spaces
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City of Saint Paul

Dept. of Planning & Economic Development
Zoning Section — Michael Wade, Planner
1400 City Hall Annex — 25 West 4™ Street
Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634

March 11, 2019
Dear Mr. Wade,

The St. Anthony Park Community Council (SAPCC) supports the conditional use permit revision to
ampus boundary with the caveat that the parking on Branston and in the

ot off Branston be managed € limit Zaffic from the lot and/slow traffic pn Branston. Per the
recommendation of our Land Use Committee, the SAPCC Executive Committee voted unanimously to
support the site plan and CUP revision at our meeting March 11, 2019.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

./ VX&:&\:\ML'\— o=

Kathryn Murray
Executive Director

cc: Michael Morrow, Luther Seminary




ST. ANTHONY PARK COMMUNITY COUNCIL
MEETING OF LAND USE COMMITTEE
JENNINGS COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTER (JCLC)
2455 University Ave W | ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA
THURSDAY, MARCH 7, 2019 7PM -9PM

DRAFT Minutes
Present: Karen, Sherman, Ray, Roger, Nate, Carol, Walker, Amanda
Guests: David Miller, Jayna Paquin, Roger Paquin, Danielle Smith, Misha Dashevsky, Michael
Morrow, Tayna Bell, Sara Weiner, Paul Schroeder, Ted Davis, John Carmody, Dick Gilyard,
Irene Opsahl, Cathrine Reid Day.

Introduciions, approve agq , mninuies of January meeting
Minutes: Walker’s and Nate’s, names need to be corrected. January minutes approved as corrected.
Agenda approved with no additions.

Raymond Siation development updaie

e Presented by David Miller — Urbanworks Architecture

o Submitted design to HPC. Hoping to be on agenda on March 25. Will combine 4 parcels for
the project. Current buildings do not have historical significance. Plan to have 127 apartment
units and 10,000 sq ft commercial space. They expect 2 tenants in the commercial space - one
office, one restaurant. There will be 27 surface parking spots behind the commercial space.
There will be some residential parking on level one, enclosed. Underground parking is cost
prohibited because of high water table and polution, so one full floor of parking on second
level. Small studios at 350 sq ft to 2 bedroom at 1000 sq ft. 60% of units will be at 80% AMI,
mostly efficiency and one-bedroom. There will be about 25 2-bedroom units.

o Parking ratio is at 0.7. 86 parking stalls for residents. Tenants will pay utilities. Roof is solar
ready but they are not planning to install solar..

o They are not seeking variances, but need CUP for height. Would like a letter of support for
the CUP. Karen moved letter of support. Appreciates the commercial. Ray second. Passed 7
yes, 1 no. Opposition was due to not meeting the objective of 30% affordable at 60% AMI or
lower. CUP request will probably be next week.

Luther Seminary Upper Campus Plans
e Michael Morrow & Tanya Bell

o CUP revision to adjust campus boundary (hearing 3/14), site plan review for modifications to
Olson and Gullixson Halls (SPR 3/12).

o Looking for letters of support. Technically expanding the campus boundary because a
mistake was made in 1986 and all of Olson is not included, so needs Planning Commission
and City Council approval for the CUP. Amendment to get the boundary lines consistent with
the existing boundary. The new CUP will just be the south campus including the area that
was missed in 1986. Bockman is included in the campus boundary. Bockman is currently
used for temporary housing, if that changes it will be addressed separately.

o Parking. Currently 188 spaces, proposed 177 spaces, required by city 144 spaces. Neighbors
Jave concerns about a new parking lot off Branston if it increases traffic. They believe the

__parking will be used differently, Wl‘]{ing.at that location. Currently has garages




used for resident parking. 12 spaces today including garages, 21 space surface parking lot
_proposed. There a any children who plan at monkey island and in the streets around it.
Branston currently has permit parking on one side, but not on the other.

e Roger approved support of the CUP if the parking on Branston and in the lot off Branston
can be managed to limit traffic from the lot and slow traffic on Branston. Nate second.
Unanimous approval.

e Roger moved support for site plan for changes to the Luther Seminary campus. Karen
seconded. Unanimous approval.

155 Raymond Avenue variance application (hearing date 3/11)
There were no concerns or issues raised regarding the variance réquest. Roger moved support, Ray
second. Unanimous approval..

s 4 i, =oning changes hetweer Wyclifi and Harpden (hearing is 3/14),

° Mmor lot hne adjustments due to railroad spur abandonment. Zoning makes the new lots
have consistent zoning the same as the previous lots before the lot line adjustments.

e There were no objections. It was not felt that a motion of support was necessary.

Liguor license for The Lab.
o We gave general support previously. The license application has the specifics of what they
are requesting. Hearing is in April.
o There were no surprises in the license request, it included what they had discussed with us
before. Sherm moved we send a letter of support for the license hearing. Nate second.
Unanimous approval.

Wi

ed Design Standards (2/12 revision)

e Roger Purdy & John Carmody




e Guidelines and standards are at the heart of the values of the neighborhood. These standards
have been developed by a group with representatives from Prospect Park Association,
Towerside Innovation District, Creative Enterprise Zone and Saint Anthony Park Community
Council. Roger Purdy and Bob Straughn were SAPCC representatives on the group.

o John showed a map of the four participating groups and the overlap between them. The
standards are unified standards so that projects in overlapping districts have the same
standards.

e Discussion was around the proposed technical committee that could help a developer with
information on how the standards could be met in a successful development, whether there
was any priority implied in the order of the standards, and making a stronger statement of the
centrality of equity in the purpose. Responses to questions were that the technical committee
is a work in progress and needs more fleshing out, there is no intended priority in the
ordering of the standards and while it is important to state the importance of equity, it is more
important to build it into the standards in a way that can be measured.

e Action on the draft standards was tabled until the next meeting. Roger stated his hope that we
can approve a version of the standards at that meeting.

Land Use Commitiee 2019 Goals.
e Sherm Eagles
e We ran out of time to discuss goals. The committee members were asked to review the
2018 goals and the draft 2019 goals, and come prepared to discuss the draft goals and
identify any additional goals that should be included.

Agenda ems for next month
e Draft unified standards
e Draft 2019 committee goals
e City comments on SAP draft 10-year plan.




October 12, 2018
Dear Branston Street Neighbors, Friends and Interested Persons,

Re:  Petition Opposing Preliminary Proposed Luther Seminary Plans for Additional
Parking Spaces on Branston Street

On September 26, 2018, Don and | met with Michael Morrow, Vice President, Finance
and Administration, Luther Seminary to discuss proposed plans regarding changes that
were presented at a community meeting on Wednesday, September 19 at Olson Hall.
Don and | couldn’t be at the September 19 meeting so Michael agreed to meet with us
on the 26th, at our home.

Two concerns have surfaced for Dop and me. The selling of Breck Woods is one
concern, but this concern has a group of people already looking at alternatives. The
concern that is of utmost importance to me is preliminary proposed plans for the
parking lot and garages directly across from our home at 1478 Branston Street. While
the garages have never been very attractive from our point of view as we walk out of
our home, | was hopeful that Luther would be able to mitigate the “ugliness” of those
garages with changes being proposed.

While | was initially encouraged when Michael Morrow stated that they were
considering removing the garages, my encouragement quickly moved to upset when
he stated that they are potentially looking at adding an additional 12-15 surface spaces
that would replace the garages (currently it looks like there are 6-7 spaces, so they are
talking a total of about 22 spaces). While this change could affect the value of our
home, my biggest concern is the SAFETY of our children who use Monkey Island for
playing, as well as the safety of several families who bring their children to Branston
Street to learn how to ride bikes, etc. | absolutely love seeing these wonderful children
and grandchildren on our street. They laugh, play, rough-house and enjoy the safety of
being on our cul-de-sac street. We also have had several “Wiffel” ball games at the
end of Branston.

My intent is NOT to be an alarmist about the possibility of more surface parking spaces
across from my home. Michael Morrow assured me these are “preliminary” ideas.
However, | want to alert all of you to this possibility and perhaps “head Luther
Seminary off at the pass” and ask them to develop other possible parking solutions. |
totally understand that they have some critical financial issues that need addressing.
However, the SAFETY of our children comes ahead of any financial issues in my mind.

I have contacted both Mitra Jalali Nelson, our City Council representative, and Matthew
Graybar, the City of St. Paul person who would provide Luther with the rules on parking
(Matthew sent me a link to the parking rules which are not easy for my understanding).




PETITION TO LUTHER SEMINARY:

Please, for SAFETY of our children, find an alternative to the preliminary proposal that increases parking
spaces in the lot on Branston Street in St. Paul. Please cease and desist with your current thinking! We
are confident of your creativity and that there is something else out there that will work for your student
and faculty parking.

Name

Address/Email/Phone Number

B4%  flleaPmn &F -
¢t . Pond 5"7}”3

!

1.0

. Ruul > &g [%faw\a«v TOW*(@)
U

,S US G W‘%A ¥+ er

fUues &rm%«m
St Pav), mAV SS103

Viened din Detsse]

540 Remston SF

ngPm\ MY S5/0%

1453

mM’rmf\
W)\ x

3t 5510¢

Ked Sherma Cv'h by
) R J
\)om‘l(twm Sebisedoy

SUS By o, ST
S Pl M S5O S

C.SDP(-HA A‘-BO‘H {

49y BrAnsToN

S~. FPave MN &5 105

(%hjﬁ\d @OUSQ

Micaltt \deT BreANSTon STZTEST
E BT bl ST PauL_ N S5 1o '
Toger 3 WAy PRGU~ [F 87 Brin Sfsa ST
W%&(@%W% ? ond) W SSIoOR
545 Bfﬂmﬁﬂ o

Cadt B, WY 581OY

Aeic Lene

22}3“0(
m"ﬁ%y M/M CsI0¥%

' , z) FLJ[/MVV\ S+
Danielie Westhot Swcth ’Sﬁpw Mn S5(08
ok 1S86 Alp. &

V/\/\S e N\j’ué)\—&(’%\/ Te P&J/\k N\l\g ggkbg

/473 Coyanthour

S P@»Z M 55708

WW%
é/wx/‘/ v

/V yﬁfa )\W EA

j§107

LM Chout] TZ)UWM/)




PETITION TO LUTHER SEMINARY:

Please, for SAFETY of our children, find an alternative to the preliminary proposal that increases parking
spaces in the lot on Branston Street in St. Paul. Please cease and desist with your current thinking! We
are confident of your creativity and that there is something else out there that will work for your student

and faculty parking.

Name Address/Email/Phone Number
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DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Ricardo X. Cervantes, Director

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Telephone:  651-266-8989
St Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 Facsimile:  651-266-9124

Web:  www.stpaul.gov/dsi

November 26, 2019

Michael Morrow Paul Schroeder

Luther Seminary SRF Consulting Group

2481 Como Ave 1 Carlson Pkwy N, Ste 150

St Paul, MN 55108 Plymouth, MN 55447

RE: Approval of Site Plan 19-015088 — Luther Seminary South Campus Improvements at 2375

Como Ave and 1490 Fulham St — Civil and Landscape Plans prepared by SRF Consulting Group
with revisions through 10/11/2019, and Architectural Elevations prepared by Gensler with
revisions through 6/10/2019.

Michael Morrow and Paul Schroeder,

The site plan referenced above is approved subject to the following conditions:

1.

Site improvements — The proposed off-street parking lot, building facade changes to Olson Campus
Center and Gullixson Hall, and all other site improvements must be constructed as shown on the
approved Site Plan. Thisincludes all paving, grading, driveways, utilities, storm water management
facilities, landscaping, lighting, fences and walls.

¢ Achange to the existing Conditional Use Permit for the campus boundary was approved by
Planning Commission on March 22, 2019, to include 1465 Branston Street ((File #19-014-075).

Tree Protection — Prior to land disturbance for construction of this project, the contractor shall
contact Zach Jorgenson {651-632-2437), City Forestry, to inspect and verify that tree protection
measures are in place.

Transportation Safety - A Temporary Pedestrian Access Route (TPAR) and Temporary Traffic
Control (TTC) plan are required as part of the Right-of-Way permitting process. The developer shall
contact the Right of Way inspector, Dick Rohland (651-485-1688), one week prior to beginning
work to discuss traffic control, pedestrian safety and coordination of all work in the public right-of-
way.

Erosion and Sediment Control devices must be installed per the approved site plan. They shall be

inspected by the building inspector prior to excavation. Control devices must be maintained until
final approval of the project.

An Equal Opportunity Employer Page 1 of 2


















c) Atthe March 12, 2019, Site Plan Review Committee meeting, the project team confirmed that
existing parking agreements are in place with Ecumen for Luther Seminary’s use of the parking lot
at Zvago Cooperative at 2265 Luther PI., and Sunrise Bank for their use of off-street parking on
Luther Seminary’s campus. Copies of the agreements were provided to Saint Paul Planning and
Economic Development as part of the annual compliance report for parking.

d) In the modified parking lots on Fulham St and Branston St, off-street parking spaces shall not be
within a required front or side yard and shall be a minimum of 4’ from any lot line.

e) Atthe March 12, 2019, Site Plan Review Committee meeting, staff and the project team discussed
that the ADA parking is distributed across the site. Parking spaces and passenger loading zones
for persons with disabilities shall be designed in accordance with the provisions of the Accessibility
Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

f) Update the Site Plan to indicate any compact parking spaces and provide a compact parking sign
detail. The new parking spaces in the Fulham St parking lot depict an 8.5’ width; standard width is
9. Accessory parking facilities may designate up to 50% of the spaces for compact cars only, in
which case, the minimum layout dimensions may be reduced to 8’ in width and 16’ in length.
Compact spaces shall be designated by signs with a minimum of one sign per every four compact
spaces.

g) Update the Site Plan to indicate location of existing and proposed bicycle parking. Bicycle parking
shall be provided in a convenient, safe, and secure location. Off-street parking facilities shall
provide a minimum of one secure bicycle parking space for every 20 motor vehicle parking spaces,
disregarding fractional bicycle spaces.

h) Provide a narrative on deliveries, trash and recycling operations. Update the site plan with a detail
of the trash/recycling enclosure if the enclosure is on a building exterior. Garbage dumpsters and
trash containers shall be located to the rear of the principal building and enclosed by a visual
screen.

3. Building Design Standards
a) Include architectural elevations and roof plans (for drainage detail and roof top equipment) for

Olson Campus Center and Gullixson Hall in the updated Site Plan set.

b) The fagade modifications for Olson and Guilixson buildings shall comply with building design

standards per Leg. Code Sec. 63.110:

« A primary entrance of principal structures shall be located within the front third of the structure;
be delineated with elements such as roof overhangs, recessed entries, landscaping, or similar
design features; and have a direct pedestrian connection to the street.

¢ Building materials and architectural treatments used on sides of buildings facing an abutting
public street should be similar to those used on principal facades.

e Provide the percentage of window and door openings on new facades on the Site Plan. For
principal buildings, above grade window and door openings shall comprise at least 15% of the
total area of exterior walls facing a public street or sidewalk. Windows may be clear,
translucent, or opaque.

e The visual impact of rooftop equipment shall be reduced through such means as location,
screening, or integration into the roof design. Screening shall be of durable, permanent
materials that are compatible with the primary building materials. Exterior mechanical equipment
such as ductwork shall not be located on primary building facades.

4. Lighting and Landscaping for the Site and Exterior Parking Lot
The project shall comply with lighting and landscaping design standards, as follows:
a) Update the site plan to include proposed parking lot lighting fixtures. Exterior lighting shall meet

Zoning Code Sec. 63.1186. - Exterior lighting.

« All outdoor lighting shall be shielded to reduce glare and shall be so arranged as to reflect lights
away from all adjacent residential districts or adjacent residences in such a way as not to
exceed three (3) footcandles measured at the residence district boundary.

« Alllighting in all districts used for the external illumination of buildings shall be placed and
shielded so as not to interfere with the vision of persons on adjacent highways or adjacent
property.

Page 2 of 9
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city of saint paul

planning commission resolution
file number 19-11
date March 22, 2019

WHEREAS, Luther Seminary, File # 19-014-075, has applied for a conditional use permit amendment to
adjust the campus boundary to include lots along the west side of Branston Street south of Hendon Avenue
under the provisions of Saint Paul Legislative Code § 65.220 and § 61.501, on property located at 1479 -
1497 Branston Street, Parcel ldentification Number (PIN) 20.29.23.13.0118, legally described as Lots 1 —~ 4,
Block 11, St. Anthony Park North and vacated alley adjoining; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Committee of the Planning Commission, on March 14, 2019, held a public hearing at
which all persons present were given an opportunity to be heard pursuant to said application in accordance
with the requirements of § 61.303 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Planning Commission, based on the evidence presented to its Zoning Committee
at the public hearing as substantially reflected in the minutes, made the following findings of fact:

1. The application is to amend Luther Seminary’s conditional use permit to expand the campus boundary to
include Lots 1 through 4, Block 11, Saint Anthony Park North and the adjacent vacated alley, property
zoned R3 one-family residential. A seminary is a conditional use in the R3 district, requiring a conditional
use permit.

2. Zoning Code § 65.220(f), which applies in all residential districts, requires that the boundaries of the
institution shall be as defined in the conditional use permit, and may not be expanded without the prior
approval of the planning commission, as evidenced by an amended conditional use permit. The
campus that is defined by the boundaries shall be a minimum of three (3) acres, and all property within
the campus boundaries must be contiguous. The applicant shall submit an "anticipated growth and
development statement” for approval of a new or expanded campus boundary, which statement shall
include but not be limited to the following elements:

(1) Proposed new boundary or boundary expansion. The application includes a map showing the
existing campus boundary as defined in the current conditional use permit and the proposed
campus boundary expansion to include Lots 1 through 4, Block 11, Saint Anthony Park North and
the adjacent vacated alley. The map shows the area of the campus south of Hendon Avenue to be
10.72 acres in area. The map shows the proposed campus boundary expansion to include a
portion of Olson Campus Center, built in 1985, and four campus houses.

(2) Enroliment growth plans that include planned or anticipated maximum enrollment by major
category (full-time, part-time, undergraduate, graduate) over the next ten (10) years and also the
anticipated maximum enroliment over the next twenty (20) years. The enrollment growth plan
submitted with the application states that Luther Seminary anticipates following growth in the next
10 to 20 years: staff increase from 100 to 110, full time on-campus students increase from 145 to
184, part time on-campus students increase from 82 to 86, off-campus (intern/On-line) students
increase from 273 to 318, and a total student increase from 500 to 588.

(3) Plans for parking facilities over the next ten (10) years, including potential locations and
approximate time of development. The application includes plans for parking facilities on the
portion of the campus south of Hendon Avenue (south campus) showing the following,
improvements to be completed in 2019-2021:

e A new drop-off/pick-up area near the Olson Campus Center main entrance from Fulham Street
that would reduce the number of parking spaces slightly in that area.

e Demolition of two 2-car garages on the east side of Olson Campus Center, replacing them with

moved by Edgerton
seconded by
in favor Unanimous

against
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(4)

(5

(6)

a parking lot, with a net increase of 8 parking spaces.

The plans include future sale of the portion of the campus north of Hendon Avenue. The total
campus parking requirement (currently 143 spaces, 153 spaces required with the maximum
enroliment over the next 20 years), would be met on the south campus. There are currently 188
parking spaces on the south campus (including 22 spaces shared with Zvago/Ecumen and 7
spaces shared with Sunrise Bank).

Plans for the provision of additional student housing, either on-campus or off-campus in college-
controlled housing. The application states that in general there are no plans for additional student
housing beyond better utilization of the 9 campus houses. It states that the seminary intends to
sell Bockman Hall, which would continue to be operated for student housing.

Plans for use of land and buildings, new construction and changes affecting major open space.
The application states that the Olson and Gullixson buildings are scheduled to be remodeled with
some minor exterior modifications, along with some modifications to nearby fire lanes and
pedestrian areas. Open space would remain relatively the same, with some new shapes and
styles of pavement and landscaping.

An analysis of the effect this expansion (or new campus) will have on the economic, social and
physical well-being of the surrounding neighborhood, and how the expansion (or new campus) will
benefit the broader community.

Approval of a new or expanded campus boundary shall be based on an evaluation using the
general standards for conditional uses found in section 61.500, and the following criteria:

(i) Anticipated undergraduate student enrollment growth is supported by plans for student
housing that can be expected to prevent excessive increase in student housing demand in
residential neighborhoods adjacent to the campus. Luther Seminary does not enroll
undergraduate students.

(i) Potential parking sites identified in the plan are generally acceptable in terms of possible
access points and anticipated traffic flows on adjacent streets. The expansion of the boundary
to include Lots 1 — 4, Block 11, St. Anthony Park North will not result in new parking demands.

(iii) Plans for building construction and maintenance of major open space areas indicate a
sensitivity to adjacent development by maintaining or providing adequate and appropriately
located open space. Open space would remain relatively the same, with some new shapes
and styles of pavement and landscaping.

(iv) The proposed new or expanded boundary and the "anticipated growth and development
Statement" are not in conflict with the city's comprehensive plan. This criteria is met.

3. §51.501 lists five standards that all conditionat uses must satisfy:

(@)

(b)
(©

(d)

©)

The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint Paul
Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved by the city council.
This condition is met, as there is no change to the campus condition or operation resulting from this
boundary expansion.

The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.
This condition is met, as there is no change to campus traffic resulting from this boundary expansion.
The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. This condition is met, as
there is no change to the character or use of the campus resulting from the proposed campus
boundary expansion.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding
property for uses permitted in the district. This condition is met, as the amended campus boundary
will not affect the development and improvement of surrounding property.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is
located. This condition is met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Saint Paul Planning Commission, under the authority of the
City's Legislative Code, that the application of Luther Seminary for a conditional use permit amendment to
adjust the campus boundary to include lots along west side of Branston Street south of Hendon Avenue at
1465 - 1497 Branston Street is hereby approved.
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City of Saint Paul

Dept. of Planning & Economic Development

Zoning Section — Michael Wade, Planner

1400 City Hall Annex — 25 West 4® Street

Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634

March 11, 2019
Dear Mr. Wade,

The St. Anthony Park Community Council (SAPCC) supports the conditional use permit revision to
adjust the Luther Seminary campus boundary with the caveat that the parking on Branston and in the
lot off Branston be managed to limit traffic from the lot and slow traffic on Branston. We also support
the site plan for modifications to Olson and Gullixson Halls. Per the recommendation of our Land Use
Committee, the SAPCC Executive Committee voted unanimously to support the CUP revision and site
plan revision at our meeting March 11, 2019.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Kathryn Murray

Executive Director

ce:

Michael Morrow, Luther Seminary
Amanda Smith, City of St. Paul, DSI
























